#### Mining Act 1928-1974

Mining (Bougainville Copper Agreement) Act 1974

### NOTIFICATION OF EXTENSION OF TERMS OF PROSPECTING AUTHORITIES

IT is notified that, in persuance of the powers conferred by the Mining Act 1928-1974 and the Mining (Bougainville Copper Agreement) Act 1974, His Excellency the High Commissioner on the 27th day of January, 1975 extended the terms of Prospecting Authorities Nos 1-6 for a period of two years from the 2nd day of April, 1975 and Prospecting Authority No. 7 for a period of two years from the 4th day of February, 1975.

Dated at Port Moresby this twenty-eighth day of January, 1975.

N. R. AGONIA, Director, Office of Minerals and Energy.

Village Courts Act 1973, as amended to date

## APPOINTMENT OF DISTRICT SUPERVISING MAGISTRATE

- I, Thomas Kingston Critchley, High Commissioner, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 6 of the Village Courts Act 1973, as amended to date, and all other powers me enabling, hereby appoint—
  - (a) Terrence Mitchell, a Magistrate of a District Court to be the District Supervising Magistrate; and
- (b) Lanson Gilmore Nidung, a Magistrate of a District Court to be the Deputy District Supervising Magistrate, for the Eastern Highlands District.

Dated the third day of February, 1975.

T. K. CRITCHLEY, High Commissioner. Banking Corporation Act 1973, as amended to date

# REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

- I, Julius Chan, Minister for Finance, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 21(2) of the Banking Corporation Act 1973, as amended to date, and all other powers me enabling, hereby—
  - (a) revoke the notice of Appointment of Members of the Executive Committee dated 22nd July, 1974, in so far as it relates to the appointment of Anthony Foung as a member of the Executive Committee of the Board; and
  - (b) after consultation with the Papua New Guinea Banking Corporation Board, appoint Henry Hans Joseph Klink, a member of the Papua New Guinea Banking Corporation Board, to be a member of that Committee.

Dated this twenty-fifth day of January, 1975.

J. CHAN, Minister for Finance,

#### HANSARD SUBSCRIPTION RATES

The Papua New Guinea Hansard subscription rates are as follows:—

Papua New Guinea (including postage) \$6.50 Australia (including postage) \$9.00 Overseas (including postage) \$30.00

The subscription covers the period from 1st July to 30th June of a financial year.

All subscriptions are due on 1st July, every year,





## Papua New Guinea

# Government Gazette

#### PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication.)

No. 9A7

PORT MORESBY, THURSDAY, 13th FEBRUARY

1975

Cocoa Industry Act 1974

## APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE COCOA INDUSTRY BOARD OF PAPUA NEW GUINEA

I WILLIAM JOHN FRANCIS KEARNEY, Acting High Commissioner, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 5(2) of the Cocoa Industry Act 1974, and all other powers me enabling and having received a recommendation from the Minister, hereby—

(a) appoint James Rutana to be Chairman of the Cocoa Industry Board of Papua New Guinea; and

(b) appoint the following persons to be members of that Board representing cocoa producers in Papua New Guinea:—

James Regate; Turmarum Tiut; Turamete Tikaika; Edric Eupu; Luke Paitele; Palai Bador; and William James Grose

for a period of 3 years.

Dated this twelfth day of February, One thousand nine hundred and seventy-five.

W. J. F. KEARNEY, Acting High Commissioner.